ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3642

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE CITY OF COVINGTON FOR DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS TO JUSTICE CENTER PARKING GARAGE FIRE LANE ALONG 26TH AVENUE. (WARD 3, DISTRICT 2)

WHEREAS, the City of Covington has entered into a contract including the repaving of multiple streets in downtown Covington; and

WHEREAS, the Parish is in need of drainage improvements to the fire lane fronting the Justice Center Parking Garage along 26th Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Parish desires that drainage improvements be made concurrent with the street repaying by the City of Covington; and

WHEREAS, the City of Covington is willing to issue a change order to include the drainage improvements to the fire lane fronting the Justice Center Parking Garage along 26th Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Parish has agreed to reimburse the City of Covington for the cost of the change order.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish of St. Tammany, through the Office of the Parish President, be authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the City of Covington and to take any and all necessary actions to enter into the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement for activities in support of the drainage improvements to the fire land fronting the Justice Center Parking Garage along 26th Avenue.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all actions previously taken by the Office of the Parish President to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the City of Covington for 26th Avenue fire lane drainage improvements are ratified and accepted accordingly.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 7 DAY OF FEBRUARY , 2012, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

	JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY AND THE CITY OF COVINGTON FOR DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS TO JUSTICE CENTER PARKING GARAGE FIRE LANE ALONG 26TH AVENUE. (WARD 3, DISTRICT 2)

The Parish seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the City of Covington for drainage infrastructure repair and replacement to the fire lane fronting the court house parking garage on the 26th Avenue side. The fire lane is holding rain water and not draining. Parish will reimburse the City of Covington for the cost of the change order to its repaving contract with Barriere Construction as a part of Covington's downtown street repaving efforts.